Shares”) under the Conversion and the Listing, was granted by the Stock Exchange on
9 November 2022.

– 2 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The Conversion and the Listing will involve a total of 2 participating holders of
191,580,000 Domestic Shares (the “Participating Shareholders”). Set out below is
the percentage holding in the Company in relation to the Participating Shareholders
upon completion of the Conversion and the Listing:

Name of the Participating Shareholders

Number of
Converted

H Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
H shares of the
Company upon

completion of
the Conversion
and the Listing

Zijin Mining Group (Xiamen) Investment
Company Limited* (紫金礦業集團（廈門）
投資有限公司 ) 56,580,000 5.95%

Zhongjin Investment (Group) Ltd.*
(中金投資（集團）有限公司 ) 135,000,000 14.20%

Total 191,580,000 20.15%

* For identification purposes only

The share capital structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
upon completion of the Conversion and the Listing is set out below:

As at the date of
this announcement

Upon completion of
the Conversion and the Listing

Class of shares
Number

of shares
Approximate

percentage
Number

of shares
Approximate

percentage

H Shares 759,000,000 34.34% 950,580,000 43.01%
Domestic Shares 1,451,000,000 65.66% 1,259,420,000 56.99%

Total 2,210,000,000 100.00% 2,210,000,000 100.00%

– 3 –

CONVERSION AND TRADING PROCEDURES

With the authorization of the Participating Shareholders and on their behalf, the
Company has completed the cancellation registration procedure for the Domestic
Shares held by the Participating Shareholders in China Securities Depository and
Clearing Corporation Limited (“China Clearing”) Shenzhen Branch.

The Company will complete the following procedures in connection with the
Conversion and the Listing:

i. For holders of the Domestic Shares who are nationals of the PRC and are
Participating Shareholders, with their authorization and on their behalf, the